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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING,

Petitioner,
V. Case No. 2018-063914
ROBERT PAUL RUSSO,
Respondent.
/
'FINAL ORDER

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division of Pari-Mutuel
Wagering (hereinafter “Petitioner”), issues this Final Order against Robert Paul Russo,
(hereinafter “Respondent™) as follows:

l. An Administrative Complaint was filed in this case on April 5, 2019, alleging that
Respondent violated certain provisions of Chapter 550, Florida Statutes. A copy of the
Administrative Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit “1”” and incorporated by reference.

2, The Administrative Complaint, Election of Rights form, an Explanation of Rights,
and a cover letter were served on Respondent via certified mail on April 11, 2019. Proof of
service is attached hereto as Exhibit “2” and incorporated by reference.

3. The Election of Rights form, Explanation.of Rights, and cover letter informed
Respondent that a written response to the Administrative Complaint, including the right to
request a hearing, was due within 21 days of actual service of the Administrative Comialaint. See

section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, and rule 28-106.111, Florida Administrative Code.
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4, On or about April 11, 2019, Respondent returned a signed Election of Rights form
and selected “Option 3” which states that Respondent does not dispute the allegations of material
fact in the Administrative Complaint and waives his or her right to any form of hearing.
Respondent, by selecting this option, requests that a Final Order imposing a penalty and/or fine
be entered in this case. A copy of the Election of Rights is attached hereto as Exhibit “3” and
incorporated by reference.

5. Respondent has waived his/her right to request a hearing in which there is a
disputed issue of material fact.

Having considered the Administrative Complaint, and Respondent’s waiver of right to a
hearing or other resolution in this matter, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, it is
hereby

ORDERED and ADJUDGED:

6. The allegations of fact and the conclusions of law in the Administrative Complaint -
are adopted in their entirety herein.

7. Respondent’s Pari-Mutuel Wagering Cardroom Employee Occupational license,
number 8575080-1012 is hereby REVOKED.

8.  Respondent is hereby PERMANENTLY EXCLUDED from all licensed pari-mutuel

facilities in the State of Florida.

9.  This Final Order is effective on the date it is filed with the Agency Clerk of the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation as indicated on the first page of this Final

Order.
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DONE and ORDERED this | day of A | ,2019.
{

LOUIS TROI\_’;BETTA, DIRECTOR

Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering

Department of Business and Professional Regulation
2601 Blair Stone Road '
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1035

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

Any party to this proceeding has the right to seek its judicial review under section 120.68,
Florida Statutes, by the filing of an original notice ;)f appeal pursuant to Rules 9.110 and 9.190,
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Agency Clerk, 2601 Blair Stone Road,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2202 (Email: AGC.Filing@myfloridalicense.com), and by filing a
copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate

Florida district court of appeal. The notice of appeal must be filed (received) in the Office of the

Agency Clerk within thirty (30) days after the date this Order is filed with the Clerk.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

g* '
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ' day of A)'prn I , 2019, a true and

correct copy of this Final Order on Waiver was provided to Respondent at:
Robert Paul Russo

4105 Banyan Trails Drive
Coconut Creek, Florida 33073

Bt Tl

AGENCY CLERK’S OFFICE
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Department of Business and Professional Regulation
Deputy Agency Clerk
CLERK Evefie Lawson-Proctor

' Date  4/5/2019
STATE OF FLORIDA File #

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING,

Petitioner,
V. ' DBPR Case No. 2018-063914
ROBERT PAUL RUSSO,

Respondent.

/

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division of Pari-Mutuel
Wagering (“Petitioner” or “Division”), files this Administrative Complaint against Robert Paul
Russo (“Respondent™), and alleges as follows:

1. Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating pari-mutuel wagering
pursuant to chapter 550, Florida Statutes. |

2. At all times material, Respondent held a Pari-Mutuel Wagering Cardroom
Employee Occupational License, number 8575080-1012, issued by the Division.

3. At all times material, Respondent was employed as a cardroom dealer at Isle
Casino Racing Pompano Park (PPI, Inc.), a licensed pari-mutuel facility and cardroom in the
state of Florida.

COUNTI
4. Petitioner hereby re-alleges and incorporates the allegations contained within

paragraphs one through three, as though fully as though fully set forth herein.

EXHIBIT




5. On or about December 13, 2018, Respondent diverted a total of approximately
$28.00 worth of poker chips intended for the jackpot pool to his dealer tip box during live poker
- games conducted at PP, Inc. between 6:34 P.M. and 10:26 P.M.

6. Rule 61D-11.005(4)(b), Florida Administrative Code, provides that “No person
shall, either directly or indirectly engage in any act, practice, or course of operation that would
constitute a fraud or deceit upon any participant in a game or the cardroom operator.”

7. Based on the foregoing allegation, Respondent violated rule 61D-11.005(4)(b),
Florida Administrative Code, by diverting approximately $28.00 worth of poker chips intended
for the jackpot pool to his dealer tip box while employed as a cardroom dealer at PPL, Inc. on or
about December 13, 2018.

COUNT II

8. Petitioner hereby re-alleges and incorporates the allegations contained within
paragraphs one through five, as though fully set forth herein.

9. On or about December 18, 2018, PPI, Inc. ejected and permanently excluded
Respondent from PPI, Inc.’s facilities based on the foregoing allegation contained within
paragraph five. |

10.  Section 550.0251(6), Florida Statutes, provides that Petitioner “may exclude from
any pari-mutuel facility within this state any person whd has been ejected from a pari-mutuel
facility in this state” or “any person who has been excluded from any pari-mutuel facility...”

11.  Based on Respondent’s ejection and permanent exclusion from PPI, Inc. on or
about December 18, 2018, Respondent is subject to exclusion from all pari-mutuel facilities

within the state by virtue of violating section 550.0251(6), Florida Statutes.
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WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Division enter an Order against
Respondent imposing one or more of the penalties specified in sections 550.105, or 849.086(14),
Florida Statutes, together with any other relief the Division is authorized to impose pursuant to
chapter 550, Florida Statutes, and the rules promulgated thereunder.

This Administrative Complaint in DBPR Case Number 2018-063914 is signed this 1%

day of April, 2019.

/s/ Jett Baumann /[s/ Megan S. Silver
JETT BAUMANN MEGAN S. SILVER
Assistant General Counsel Deputy Chief Attorney
Florida Bar No. 122159 Florida Bar No. 115518
Jett. Baumann@MyFloridaLicense.com Megan.Silver@MyFloridaLicense.com

Office of the General Counsel
, Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering
Department of Business and Professional Regulation .
2601 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2202
Telephone: (850)-717-1585
Facsimile: (850) 921-1311
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS TO REQUEST A HEARING

Pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, you have the right to request a
hearing to challenge the charges contained in this Administrative Complaint. If you choose to
request a hearing, you will have the right to be represented by counsel, or other qualified
representative, to present evidence and argument, to call and cross-examine witnesses, and to
have subpoenas and subpoenas duces tecum issued on your behalf.

Any request for an administrative proceeding to challenge or contest the charges
contained in this Administrative Complaint must conform to Rule 28-106.2015, Florida
Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 28-106.111, Florida. Administrative Code, you must
request a hearing within 21 days from receipt of this Notice, or you will waive your right to

request a hearing.
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4/11/2019 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

U SPS TI" a ckin g® FAQs ) (https://www.usps.com/fags/uspstracking-faqgs.htm)

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 70172620000033108811 Remove X

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:01 pm on April 11, 2019 in POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073.

@ Delivered

April 11,2019 at 1:01 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073

Get Updates \v/

Text & Email Updates v
By
2
Tracking History AN ﬁ

April 11, 2019, 1:01 pm

Delivered, Left with Individual

POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 1:01 pm on April 11, 2019 in POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073.

April 9, 2019, 9:32 am
Out for Delivery
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073

April 9, 2019, 9:22 am
Sorting Complete
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073

April 8, 2019, 10:49 am
Arrived at Unit
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33073

April 7, 2019, 4:32 pm
Departed USPS Regional Facility
OPA LOCKA FL DISTRIBUTION CENTER

April 7, 2019
In Transit to Next Facility

htips:/itools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=full page&iLc=2&text28777=&tl.abels=70172620000033108811%2C ' 13




4/11/2019 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

April 6, 2019, 7:12 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
OPA LOCKA FL DISTRIBUTION CENTER

April 6, 2019, 7:57 am
Departed USPS Regional Facility
TALLAHASSEE FL DISTRIBUTION CENTER

April 5, 2019, 10:49 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
TALLAHASSEE FL DISTRIBUTION CENTER

Product Information

See Less N\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs (https://www.usps.com/fags/uspstracking-faqgs.htm)

The easiest tracking humber is the one you don't have to know.

With Informed Delivery®, you never have to type in another tracking number. Sign up to:

https://tools.usps.comigo/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&ilLc=2&text28777=&t. abels=70172620000033108811 %2C

Yoegpaayd
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To: Dept Of Business 7 Professional Regulati  Page 7 of 7 2019-04-11 17:49:14 (GMT) ... .. 18775014224 From: David Russo

h STATE OF PLORIDA _— '
DEPAR’I Mi:N f OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

o : e SR LFcno,\onucms R L
. _DBPR v. ROBERT PAUL RUSSO ‘ CASE NO 2018-063914

Recelved 4/ 1 1/2019 via facsnmlle, S Buse
PLEASI: CHECR ONLY ONE OF THE THREE OPTIONS

L j~Option (1) D 1 do not dispute the allegatmns of matmal fau in the Admmxstrame Complamt I wxsh to eubnm oral and writien "-' : o
. evidence in mitigation at.a hearing pursuant to section 120, 57(2), Plunda Statutes (“mtomxal heanng ) and that thxs oral and wmten s
- evidence be considered before any penalty and fines are unposed . - '

E .Optwn (2) I do dlspute the allegatmns of matcnal fact in thc Admlmstrame Complazm ThJs isa pctmon for ! heamng mvohmﬂ e

. disputed material facts pursuant o sections 120.569(2)(a) and 120.57(1), Flarida Statutes, (“formal. hearing”) before an Administrative -

" . Law Judge of the Division of Administrative Hearings. I specifically dxspute the foﬂowing paragraphq in the Admlmstrahve R
" - Complaint (attach extra pages of write on the back if nseded) - ‘ . .

B I addnt:on ‘to_ the _above electmn for formal hearm xf \ou wnsh to enter mto setﬂemen( ne_ _onanons A heck the box belovs

[] Secuon 120. 369(4]{4) Flondd Statutes, requires, Lhe Depanment 10 scnd thls case 0 the Dmsmn of Admmxstranve e
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L 'heanne 1 rcquest that a Emal Order nnposmg a penalty: and ﬁnes be entered m ﬂm case. ~ L

- '.:"THIS IS A LEGALLY BL\DI‘\'G BOCU’\'!ENT SEEK LEGAI ADVlCE BEFORE SIGNBVG IF YOU DO “IOT FULLY
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g "ku%&zt Russo S e e -
;PRINTED NAME - : St ATTORNEYOR QUALIFIED REPRESENTATIVE -
S gles mu%n mmus pe e | |
S Swreet Address. - S - ©»~ Street Address (where service shall be made) T
Cofowr CEEEK -‘\:L, | 33073 e e i
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?Sq _53 - 7%-, R - N R
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RN DEP lQ‘.R’I’I\/II‘DN'I‘ WITHIN. 21 DAYS AND. MAILED TO ~

Oﬁxce of the General Comsel
Department of Business and Professional Regulauon
7601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2207

.. Telephone: (850) 488-0062 Fax: (850) 921- 1311
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